Student 

t- test was used to determine the level of significance.  

Pearson’s analysis was used to determine correlations 

between the data of mothers and neonates. Result was 

considered significant at p˂0.05. 

RESULTS 

Sampling collection 

Two hundred and forty five (245) consecutive 

pregnant women who submitted stool samples and in 

their third trimesters (30-41 weeks) of pregnancy, 

attending antenatal clinics namely:  Adeoyo Maternity 

Hospital, Yemetu, Ibadan, St Marys Catholic Hospital, 

Eleta, Ibadan, and Our Lady of Apostle Catholic